TAX INVOICE

Original for Recipient					
Duplicate for Transporter					
Triplicate for Supplier					

JOTUN

Delivery to:	Page	1/2	
SHAI SUNMUKA DYES	Invoice Number	TNCD6322004405	
135/2,M.S.ROAD	Invoice Date	24/02/2023	
VADASERY NAGERCOIL	Due Date	30/03/2023	
MOBILE:9626550033	Customer Number	313202	
KANNIYAKUMAR - 629001	Order Number	W12181358	
TN- 33-Tamil Nadu	Trip No/Dt no:	11315477	
IN - INDIA			
PAN: BJTPP4394M GSTIN: 33BJTPP4394M1ZA			
	Terms of Payment	ZZ_Free Delivery Month + 30 days	
	Terms of Delivery	DAP	
	Label Note		
	Purchase Order Number	RETAIL NUOVO	
	Your Reference		
	Our Reference	Kumar, Paresh	
	RMA Number		
	IRN Reference Number		
	e363de5885314689f652cf63a5f456d9ee9d6b4b2440278e7012f8e10708125c		
	SHAI SUNMUKA DYES 135/2,M.S.ROAD VADASERY NAGERCOIL MOBILE:9626550033 KANNIYAKUMAR - 629001 TN- 33-Tamil Nadu IN - INDIA PAN: BJTPP4394M GSTIN: 33BJTPP4394M1ZA	SHAI SUNMUKA DYES Invoice Number 135/2,M.S.ROAD Invoice Date VADASERY NAGERCOIL Due Date MOBILE:9626550033 Customer Number KANNIYAKUMAR - 629001 Order Number TN- 33-Tamil Nadu Trip No/Dt no: IN - INDIA PAN: BJTPP4394M PAN: BJTPP4394M GSTIN: 33BJTPP4394M1ZA Terms of Payment Terms of Delivery Label Note Purchase Order Number Your Reference Our Reference Qur Reference RMA Number IRN Reference Number IRN Reference Number	

SI No.	Part No	Description	SGST	CGST	IGST	HSN/SAC	Sales	Product Qty	Price	Sales Price INR	Disc.%	Net Amount
			Rate	Rate	Rate	code	Qty		Quantity			
								UoM	UoM	UoM	Discount Type	INR
1	6UQMBSSMA	JOTASHIELD NUOVO(I) BASE B 16.2L	9 %	9 %		32099090	15	243	15	5,850.00	12.6	76,693.50
								I	pcs	pcs	G	
2	6UQMBSDRA	JOTASHIELD NUOVO(I) BASE B 3.6L	9 %	9 %		32099090	17	61.2	17	1,400.00	12.6	20,801.20
								I	pcs	pcs	G	
3	6UQMCNDRA	JOTASHIELD NUOVO(I) BASE C 3.6L	9 %	9 %		32099090	16	57.6	16	1,150.00	12.6	16,081.60
								I	pcs	pcs	G	

WHETHER TAX IS PAYABLE ON REVERSE CHARGE BASIS : NO

Supplier

JOTUN INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED KPS WAREHOUSE 454 GNT ROAD PUZHAL, CHENNAI – 600066 TAMILNADU, IN - –NDIA CIN : U 24 224 MH 2006 PTC 160431 PAN : AABCJ6665J GSTIN : 33AABCJ6665J1ZD Bank Details Bank A/c No: A/c Type Bank & Branch IFSC / Swift Corr. Bank Details UPI Payment ID For USD Payment CITI Bank N.A. 0016155039 EEFC CITI Bank N.A. Mumbai CITIINBX CITIBANK, NEWYORK

For INR Payment CITI Bank N.A. 0016155004 CC CITI Bank N.A. Mumbai CITI0100000 For INR Payment HSBC Limited 006-320303-001 Current 6th Floor,MG Road, Mumbai 400 001 HSBC0400002

jotun@citibank

jotun@hsbc

Conditions of Sale

Interpretation Buyer means the person, firm or company who purchases the Products from Seller. Seller means the company issuing the invoice in respect of the Products. Conditions means these Conditions of Sale. Contract means any contract between Seller and Buyer for the sale and purchase of the products, incorporating

ese Conditions these Conditions **Products** means any products agreed in the Contract to be supplied to Buyer by the Seller company (including any part or parts of them). **Order** means each individual purchase order whether delivered in one or several Installments

Basis of the sale 1 1.1

- If any one or more provisions of these Conditions are found to be contrary to mandatory national law, then If any one or more provisions of these Conditions are found to be contrary to mandatory national law, then such provisions shall be modified to the most limited extent necessary to be found enforceable and such modification shall in no way affect the validity of the other provisions of these "Conditions of Sale". Subject to any variation under Article 13 the Contract between Seller and Buyer shall be on these Conditions to the exclusion of all other terms and conditions (including any terms or conditions which Buyer purports to apply under any purchase order, confirmation of order, specification or any other document) No terms or conditions endorsed on, delivered with or contained in Buyer's purchase order, confirmation of 1.2
- order, specification or other document shall form part of the Contract simply as a result of such document
- being referred to In the Contract These Conditions apply to all sales made by Seller and any variation to these Conditions and any 1.3 These Conditions about the Products shall have no effect unless expressly argreed in writing and signed by seller. Buyer acknowledges that it has not relied on any statement, promise or representation made or given by or on behalf of Seller which is not set out in the Contract Nothing in these Conditions shall exclude or limit Seller's liability for fraudulent misrepresentation. Each order or acceptance of a quotation for Products by Buyer from Seller shall be deemed to be an offer but
- 1.4 Buyer to buy Products subject to these Conditions
- No order placed by Buyer shall be deemed to be accepted by Seller until a written acknowledgement of order is issued by Seller or (if earlier) Seller delivers the Products to Buyer. 1.5
- Buyer shall ensure that the terms of its order and any applicable specification are complete and accurate. Any quotation is given on the basis that no Contract shall come into existence until Seller despatches an acknowledgement of order to Buyer, Any quotation is valid for a period of 30 days only from its date, provided that Seller has not previously withdrawn it. 1.6 1.7

Orders and Specifications

- **2** 2.1
- The quantity and description of the Products shall be as set out in Seller's quotation or its written acknowledgement of Buyer's order. acknowledgement of Buyer's order. All samples, drawings, descriptive matter, specifications and advertising issued by Seller and any descriptions or Illustrations contained in Seller's catalogues or brochures are issued or published for the sole purpose of giving an approximate idea of the Products described in them. They shall not form part of the Contract and this is not a sale by sample Seller reserves the right to make any changes in the specification of the Products which are required to comply with any applicable safety or other statutory requirements for, where the Products are to be supplied to Seller's specification, which do not materially affect their quality or performance. 2.2
- 23

- Cancellation and Cancellation Fee Orders that have been accepted by Seller cannot be cancelled by Buyer prior to delivery. However, accepted orders for standard products and colours may be cancelled by written agreement with Seller upon the condition that that Buyer Indemnifies Seller by paying a cancellation fee to Seller of 10 -ten- percent of **3** 3.1
- 32
- the containon that that Buyer indeminities Selier by paying a cancellation tee to Selier or 10 -ten-percent or the gross sales value of the cancelled part of the order If Buyer has to accept a cancellation of an order from its own customer, Buyer may prior to delivery proportionally cancel its order(s) for standard products and colours related to that particular customer upon paying a cancellation fee to the Seller of 5-five-percent of the gross sales value of the cancelled order(s) Nothing in this Article 3, 1 and 3 2 is intended to be a penalty payment and any sums set out are genuine pre-estimates of loss that would be suffered by Seller in the event of cancellation of the Order 3.3

Returns All sales are final and no refund or credit will be offered for Products returned after shipment or dispatch from Seller unless Seller has agreed in writing prior to return and the returns arrive promptly and in good re-sellable condition in Seller's opinion. Prices subject to refund or credit shall be fixed by Seller Freight and handling fees to be covered by Buyer. 4.1

Price of the Products 5

- 5.1 The price of the Products shall be Seller's quoted price or the price agreed upon in writing between Seller and the Buyer.
- Products ordered in addition to the Products specified in the Contract are subject to Seller's regular prices. 5.2 5.3 Prices are exclusive of value added tax and all other duties, fees or taxes.

Terms of Pavment

- 6.1 Unless otherwise agreed in writing. Buyer shall pay the price of the Products, including any applicable value
- Unless otherwise agreed in writing, Buyer shall pay the price of the Products, including any applicable value added tax within 30 days of the date of Seller's invoice. Unless otherwise agreed in writing, payment for the Products shall be made in INR currency. If Buyer fails to make any payment, in full or in part, on the due date, then, without prejudice to any other right or remedy available to Seller, including those set out in Article 8 and 9 below. Seller shall be entitled to charge the Buyer Interest on overdue payments, at the rate of 2% per month until payment is made in full. In such an event, any payment received from the buyer shall first be adjusted towards interest and thereafter towards the principal outstanding amount. 62 6.3
- Buyer is responsible for obtaining any licenses or exchange control consents necessary for the importation and use of, as well as payment for the Products ordered, and Buyer shall not be discharged from its 6.4 contractual obligation toward Seller by any total or partial failure to obtain such license or consent

7 7.1

- 7.2
- Delivery, delay and failure to take delivery Unless otherwise agreed in writing, deliveries are made to the Buyer's warehouse or other delivery place specified by the Buyer). The Products are delivered in Seller's standard packaging including transport packaging as Seller finds necessary. Where an Order Is to be delivered in installments, each installment shall constitute a separate Contract delivery with regard to this Article 7.2. and Article 7.3. Failure by Seller to deliver any installment in accordance with these Conditions, or any claim by Buyer in respect of any part deliveries shall not affect any other delivery. Buyer is only entitled to cancel the Order or an installment if delivery is delayed by more than 30 -thirty-calendar days from agreed date of delivery. Buyer is only entitled to claim compensation for delay if it is caused by an error or by negligence on behalf of Seller or someone for whom he is responsible, and the Order or installment is cancelled as a result of the delay. Compensation can only be claimed for documented loss as a result of the delay, and limited to the lesser of 15 -fifteen- precent of the total Order price or the price related to the delayed installment. 7.3

8 8 1

- 8.2
- price related to the delayed installment. **Right to Lien and retention** The Products are at the risk of the Buyer from the time of delivery. The Seller will continue to have a lien over the products supplied to, and held in any form by, the Buyer until Seller has received in full all sums due to him in respect of: (i) the Products; and (ii) all other sums which are or which become due to Seller from Buyer on any account. The Buyer shall: (i) hold the Products; and (ii) all other sums which are or which become due to Seller from Buyer on any account. The Buyer shall: (i) hold the Products; and (ii) maintain the Products (at no cost to Seller's separately from all other goods of Buyer or any third party in such a way that they remain readily identifiable as Seller's property; (iii) not destroy, deface or obscure any identifying mark or packaging on or relating to the Products; and (iv) maintain the Products in satisfactory condition and keep them insured on Seller's behalf for their full price against all risks. Buyer's right to possession of the Products shall terminate immediately if: (i) Buyer has a bankruptcy order made against him or makes an arrangement or composition with his creditors, or otherwise takes the benefit of any statutory provision for the time being in force for the relief of Insolvent debtors, or converses a meeting of creditors (whether formal or informal), or enters into liquidation (whether voluntary or compulsory) except a solvent voluntary liquidation for the purpose only of reconstruction or amalgamation, or has a receiver and/or manager, administrator or given by Buyer or Its directors or by a qualifying floating charge holder or a resolution is passed or a petition presented to any court for the maneced relating to the Insolvency or possible Insolvency of Buyer, or (ii) Buyer suffers or allows any execution, whether legal or equitable, to be levied on Its property or obtained against It, or fails to observe or perform any of its obligations under the Contract or 8.3 Products
- Seller shall be entitled to recover payment for the Products notwithstanding that ownership of any of the Products has not passed from Seller. 8.4

- Buyer grants Seller, its agents and employees an irrevocable license at any time to enter any premises where the Products are or may be stored In order to inspect them, or, where Buyer's right to possession has terminated, to recover them. On termination of the Contract, howsoever caused, Seller's (but not Buyer's) rights contained in this Article 8 shall remain In effect. 8.5
- 8.6

Security of Payment 9.1

Security of Payment If at any time Buyer; (i) fails to take delivery; or (ii) exceeds its credit limits; or (iii) is overdue with payments; or (iv) suspends its payments to Seller or any other supplier of Buyer; or (v) enter into insolvency as described in Article 8 or (vi) if in Seller's sole and reasonable opinion it appears that Buyer for any reason will have difficulties in collecting it's outstanding amounts; then Seller may at its own discretion and without liability or prejudice to its other rights and remedies under the Contract, dispose of the Products in transit and suspend or cancel further deliveries under the Contract or require advance payment or satisfactory security for payment in the form of an or demand guarantee from a first class international bank The said bank needs to be approved by Seller at Seller's sole discretion.

Warranties and Liabilities

Varianties and Liabilities Seller warrants that the Products correspond with their specification at the time of delivery according to provisions in this Article 10 This warranty is given by Seller subject to the following conditions and Seller has no liability; a) in esspect of any defect in the Products arising from any drawing, design or specification supplied by

- has no liability: a) in respect of any defect in the Products arising from any drawing, design or specification supplied by Buyer; b) in respect of any defect arising from fair wear and tear, damage, negligence, abnormal working conditions, storage, application and handling failure on Buyer's side, or failure to follow Seller's instructions (whether oral or in writing); c) if the Products are not used in accordance with the specification; d) if the total price for the Products delivered has not been paid by the due date for payment; e) for parts, materials or equipment not manufactured by the Seller, in respect of which Buyer shall only be entitled to the benefit of any such warranty or guarantee as given by the manufacture to Seller. Buyer shall examine the Products ary opin delivery. Claims from Buyer which is based on any defect in quality, volume, weight or condition of the Products or their failure to correspond with specifications shall be notified to Seller in writing within 14 days from (i) date of delivery or (ii) (where the defect or failure was not apparent on reasonable inspection) the date the defect or failure was or ought to have been discovered, If Buyer fails to notify Seller accordingly, Buyer shall be treated as having waived all claims connected with the matter which should have been notified. No action whatsoever may be brought against Seller in connection with the Products unless written 10.2
- 10.3
- 10.4
- connected with the matter which should have been notified. No action whatsoever may be brought against Seller in connection with the Products unless written notification is received by Seller within twelve -12- months after the delivery. Buyer has the burden of proof that the damage, loss or cost is caused by defective Products and is a result of having followed Seller's instructions or any other of the conditions named In this article. Where any valid claim is notified to Seller in accordance with these conditions, Seller shall at its sole option and discretion: (i) replace the Products (or the part in question) free of charge, or (ii) repair the Products as encroncide 10.5 appropriate

- Selier's limitation of liability under the Contract Subject to Article 11. 2, the following provisions set out the entire financial liability of Seller (including any liability for the acts or omissions of its employees, agents and sub-contractors) to Buyer in respect of: (i) any breach of these Conditions; and (ii) any delects related to or use made or resale by Buyer of any of the Products, or of any product incorporating any of the Products; and (iii) any representation, statement or tortious act or omission including negligence arising under or in connection with the Contract. All warranties, conditions and other terms implied by statute or law are, to the fullest extent permitted by law, excluded from the Contract. Nothing In these Conditions excludes or limits the liability of Seller: (i) for death or personal Injury caused by Seller's negligence; or (iii) for rany matter which it would be illegal for Seller to exclude or attempt to exclude its liability; or (iii) for fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation; or (iv) for gross negligence or will misconduct. 11 11.1
- 11.2
- wilful misconduct.
- Subject to Article 11.1 and Article 11.2 and due to the matter of proportionality between the value of the 114 Subject to Article 11.1 and Article 11.2 and due to the matter of proportionality between the value of the Products, Seller's margins and the potential loss or damage that may occur: Seller's total liability In law, contract, equity, tort (including negligence or breach of statutory duty), misrepresentation, restitution or otherwise, arising in connection with the performance or contemplated performance of the Contract shall be limited to 115 - one hundred and fifteen- percent of the Contract price of each individual Order be performed over a period of time exceeding 12 -twelve- months (counting from first to last physical delivery), Seller's maximum liability (as described In the previous sentence) Is further limited to 100 -one hundred- percent of the accumulated invoice value of Products delivered as part of the said individual Order in the 12 -twelve- months period prior to Seller's receiving of Buyer's notification of any defect. any defect.
- 11.5
- any defect. Seller shall not be liable to Buyer for loss of profit, loss of business and hire, harbour dues, docking fees or depletion of goodwill in each case whether direct, indirect or consequential, or any other claims for consequential or indirect compensation for loss or damage whatsoever and howsoever caused which arise out of or in connection with the Contract. Seller shall not be liable for any damage to property caused by the Products after delivery. Nor shall Seller be liable for damage to goods and property manufactured by Buyer including goods and property belonging to any third party. Buyer shall Indemnify and hold harmless the Seller for any third party claim related to such loss and damage. Seller shall take reasonable care when providing any services to Buyer but for the avoidance of any doubt 11.6
- Seller shall take reasonable care when providing any services to Buyer but for the avoidance of any doubt any services provided to Buyer by Seller will be subject to the provisions of this Article 11. 11.7

Force Maieure

Force Majeure Neither Seller nor Buyer shall be liable or be deemed to be in breach of the Contract by reason of any delay in performing, or any failure to perform, any of their obligations in relation to the Contract. If the delay or failure (i) was due to any cause beyond it's control that (ii) could not reasonably be expected when concluding the Contract and (iii) can not reasonably be avoided or overcome. Without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing, the following shall always be regarded as causes beyond Seller's or Buyer's reasonable control; Acts of God, explosion, flood, tempest, fire or accident; war or threat of war, sabotage, insurrection, terrorism, civil disturbance or requisition; acts, restrictions, regulations, prohibitions or regulations or embargoes; strikes, lock-outs or other industrial actions or trade disputes 12.1

Intellectual Property Rights

Buyer does not acquire any property rights in any intangible assets such as know-how and ideas including patents, patent applications, drawings, designs, trademarks, internet domain names, software and technical information, as well as any copyright relating thereto, whether registered or not which may have been made available to him or may have been generated as a result of the Contract and Seller or Jotun A/S (as applicable) remains the exclusive owner of any such intellectual property rights relating to the Products

Termination

14 1 Either party may terminate a Contract in the event of a material breach by the other party or in the event of the insolvency of the other party as such insolvency is described in Article 8.

15 1

- General Seller is a member of the Jotun Network of Companies and Seller may perform any of its obligations or exercise any of its rights hereunder by itself or through any other member of the Network provided that any act or omission of any such other member shall be deemed to be the act or omission of Seller only Each right or remedy of Seller and Buyer under the Contract is without prejudice to any other right or remedy, whether under the Contract or otherwise
- 15.2 15.3
- Teach right of response to the Contract or otherwise No waiver by Seller or Buyer of any breach of, or any default under, the Contract, including these No waiver by Seller or Buyer of any breach of, or any default under, the Contract, including these Conditions, shall be deemed or considered as a waiver of any subsequent breach or default of the same or any other provision of the Contract, including these Conditions is found by any court, tribunal or administrative body of competent jurisdiction to be wholly or partially invalid or unenforceable, it shall, to the extent of invalidity or unenforceability be deemed severable and the remaining provisions of the Contract and the remainder of such provision shall continue in full force and effect Except as set out in Article 15.1, the parties do not intend that any term of the Contract shall be enforceable by virtue of the Contract to any third-party contract by any person not a party to it Buyer's rights and obligations under the Contract may not be assigned or transferred to any third party without the written consent of Seller. Such consent not be unreasonably withheld. Jotun will be sending across promotional/transactional messages for taking valuable feedback and keeping customers up to date with our latest products & services 15.4
- 15.5
- 15 6 15.7

Governing law and disputes

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this Contract shall be governed by the substantive law of India and dispute arising out of or in connection with the contract, shall be subject to courts in Mumbai alone.

TAX INVOICE

Original for Recipient					
	Duplicate for Transporter				
	Triplicate for Supplier				

4

Bill to:		Delivery to:		Page		2/2	
SHAI SUNMUKA DYES		SHAI SUNMUKA DYES		Invoice Number		TNCD6322004405	
135/2,M.S.ROAD		135/2,M.S.ROAD		Invoice Date		24/02/2023	
VADASERY NAGERCOIL		VADASERY NAGERCOIL		Due Date		30/03/2023	
MOBILE:9626550033		MOBILE:9626550033		Customer Number		313202	
KANNIYAKUMAR - 629001		KANNIYAKUMAR - 629001		Order Number		W12181358	
TN- 33-Tamil Nadu		TN- 33-Tamil Nadu		Trip No/Dt no:		11315477	
IN - INDIA		IN - INDIA		-			
PAN: BJTPP4394M G	STIN: 33BJTPP4394M1ZA	PAN: BJTPP4394M GSTIN:	33BJTPP4394M1ZA				
Total Number of Packs	48	1		Total			1,13,576.30
Total for Products in Itr	361.80	1		SGST9%			10,221.87
Total for Products in kg	0.00	1		CGST9%			10,221.87
Total Discounts in this	16,373.70	1		Grand Total	INR		1,34,020.04
Invoice							

For Jotun India Private Ltd

Net Amount Payable (in words) RUPEES ONE LAKH THIRTY FOUR THOUSAND TWENTY AND PAISE FOUR ONLY

Authorised Signature

Terms and Condition:Please see back side of this page

WHETHER TAX IS PAYABLE ON REVERSE CHARGE BASIS : NO

Supplier

JOTUN INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED KPS WAREHOUSE 454 GNT ROAD PUZHAL, CHENNAI – 600066 TAMILNADU, IN - –NDIA CIN : U 24 224 MH 2006 PTC 160431 PAN : AABCJ6665J GSTIN : 33AABCJ6665J1ZD Bank Details Bank A/c No: A/c Type Bank & Branch IFSC / Swift Corr. Bank Details UPI Payment ID For USD Payment CITI Bank N.A. 0016155039 EEFC CITI Bank N.A. Mumbai CITIINBX CITIBANK, NEWYORK For INR Payment CITI Bank N.A. 0016155004 CC CITI Bank N.A. Mumbai CITI0100000

For INR Payment HSBC Limited 006-320303-001 Current 6th Floor,MG Road, Mumbai 400 001 HSBC0400002

jotun@citibank

jotun@hsbc

Conditions of Sale

Interpretation Buyer means the person, firm or company who purchases the Products from Seller. Seller means the company issuing the invoice in respect of the Products. Conditions means these Conditions of Sale. Contract means any contract between Seller and Buyer for the sale and purchase of the products, incorporating

ese Conditions these Conditions **Products** means any products agreed in the Contract to be supplied to Buyer by the Seller company (including any part or parts of them). **Order** means each individual purchase order whether delivered in one or several Installments

Basis of the sale 1 1.1

- If any one or more provisions of these Conditions are found to be contrary to mandatory national law, then If any one or more provisions of these Conditions are found to be contrary to mandatory national law, then such provisions shall be modified to the most limited extent necessary to be found enforceable and such modification shall in no way affect the validity of the other provisions of these "Conditions of Sale". Subject to any variation under Article 13 the Contract between Seller and Buyer shall be on these Conditions to the exclusion of all other terms and conditions (including any terms or conditions which Buyer purports to apply under any purchase order, confirmation of order, specification or any other document) No terms or conditions endorsed on, delivered with or contained in Buyer's purchase order, confirmation of 1.2
- order, specification or other document shall form part of the Contract simply as a result of such document
- being referred to In the Contract These Conditions apply to all sales made by Seller and any variation to these Conditions and any 1.3 These Conditions about the Products shall have no effect unless expressly argreed in writing and signed by seller. Buyer acknowledges that it has not relied on any statement, promise or representation made or given by or on behalf of Seller which is not set out in the Contract Nothing in these Conditions shall exclude or limit Seller's liability for fraudulent misrepresentation. Each order or acceptance of a quotation for Products by Buyer from Seller shall be deemed to be an offer but
- 1.4 Buyer to buy Products subject to these Conditions
- No order placed by Buyer shall be deemed to be accepted by Seller until a written acknowledgement of order is issued by Seller or (if earlier) Seller delivers the Products to Buyer. 1.5
- Buyer shall ensure that the terms of its order and any applicable specification are complete and accurate. Any quotation is given on the basis that no Contract shall come into existence until Seller despatches an acknowledgement of order to Buyer, Any quotation is valid for a period of 30 days only from its date, provided that Seller has not previously withdrawn it. 1.6 1.7

Orders and Specifications

- **2** 2.1
- The quantity and description of the Products shall be as set out in Seller's quotation or its written acknowledgement of Buyer's order. acknowledgement of Buyer's order. All samples, drawings, descriptive matter, specifications and advertising issued by Seller and any descriptions or Illustrations contained in Seller's catalogues or brochures are issued or published for the sole purpose of giving an approximate idea of the Products described in them. They shall not form part of the Contract and this is not a sale by sample Seller reserves the right to make any changes in the specification of the Products which are required to comply with any applicable safety or other statutory requirements for, where the Products are to be supplied to Seller's specification, which do not materially affect their quality or performance. 2.2
- 23

- Cancellation and Cancellation Fee Orders that have been accepted by Seller cannot be cancelled by Buyer prior to delivery. However, accepted orders for standard products and colours may be cancelled by written agreement with Seller upon the condition that that Buyer Indemnifies Seller by paying a cancellation fee to Seller of 10 -ten- percent of **3** 3.1
- 32
- the containon that that Buyer indeminities Selier by paying a cancellation tee to Selier or 10 -ten-percent or the gross sales value of the cancelled part of the order If Buyer has to accept a cancellation of an order from its own customer, Buyer may prior to delivery proportionally cancel its order(s) for standard products and colours related to that particular customer upon paying a cancellation fee to the Seller of 5-five-percent of the gross sales value of the cancelled order(s) Nothing in this Article 3, 1 and 3 2 is intended to be a penalty payment and any sums set out are genuine pre-estimates of loss that would be suffered by Seller in the event of cancellation of the Order 3.3

Returns All sales are final and no refund or credit will be offered for Products returned after shipment or dispatch from Seller unless Seller has agreed in writing prior to return and the returns arrive promptly and in good re-sellable condition in Seller's opinion. Prices subject to refund or credit shall be fixed by Seller Freight and handling fees to be covered by Buyer. 4.1

Price of the Products 5

- 5.1 The price of the Products shall be Seller's quoted price or the price agreed upon in writing between Seller and the Buyer.
- Products ordered in addition to the Products specified in the Contract are subject to Seller's regular prices. 5.2 5.3 Prices are exclusive of value added tax and all other duties, fees or taxes.

Terms of Pavment

- 6.1 Unless otherwise agreed in writing. Buyer shall pay the price of the Products, including any applicable value
- Unless otherwise agreed in writing, Buyer shall pay the price of the Products, including any applicable value added tax within 30 days of the date of Seller's invoice. Unless otherwise agreed in writing, payment for the Products shall be made in INR currency. If Buyer fails to make any payment, in full or in part, on the due date, then, without prejudice to any other right or remedy available to Seller, including those set out in Article 8 and 9 below. Seller shall be entitled to charge the Buyer Interest on overdue payments, at the rate of 2% per month until payment is made in full. In such an event, any payment received from the buyer shall first be adjusted towards interest and thereafter towards the principal outstanding amount. 62 6.3
- Buyer is responsible for obtaining any licenses or exchange control consents necessary for the importation and use of, as well as payment for the Products ordered, and Buyer shall not be discharged from its 6.4 contractual obligation toward Seller by any total or partial failure to obtain such license or consent

7 7.1

- 7.2
- Delivery, delay and failure to take delivery Unless otherwise agreed in writing, deliveries are made to the Buyer's warehouse or other delivery place specified by the Buyer). The Products are delivered in Seller's standard packaging including transport packaging as Seller finds necessary. Where an Order Is to be delivered in installments, each installment shall constitute a separate Contract delivery with regard to this Article 7.2. and Article 7.3. Failure by Seller to deliver any installment in accordance with these Conditions, or any claim by Buyer in respect of any part deliveries shall not affect any other delivery. Buyer is only entitled to cancel the Order or an installment if delivery is delayed by more than 30 -thirty-calendar days from agreed date of delivery. Buyer is only entitled to claim compensation for delay if it is caused by an error or by negligence on behalf of Seller or someone for whom he is responsible, and the Order or installment is cancelled as a result of the delay. Compensation can only be claimed for documented loss as a result of the delay, and limited to the lesser of 15 -fifteen- precent of the total Order price or the price related to the delayed installment. 7.3

8 8 1

- 8.2
- price related to the delayed installment. **Right to Lien and retention** The Products are at the risk of the Buyer from the time of delivery. The Seller will continue to have a lien over the products supplied to, and held in any form by, the Buyer until Seller has received in full all sums due to him in respect of: (i) the Products; and (ii) all other sums which are or which become due to Seller from Buyer on any account. The Buyer shall: (i) hold the Products; and (ii) all other sums which are or which become due to Seller from Buyer on any account. The Buyer shall: (i) hold the Products; and (ii) maintain the Products (at no cost to Seller's separately from all other goods of Buyer or any third party in such a way that they remain readily identifiable as Seller's property; (iii) not destroy, deface or obscure any identifying mark or packaging on or relating to the Products; and (iv) maintain the Products in satisfactory condition and keep them insured on Seller's behalf for their full price against all risks. Buyer's right to possession of the Products shall terminate immediately if: (i) Buyer has a bankruptcy order made against him or makes an arrangement or composition with his creditors, or otherwise takes the benefit of any statutory provision for the time being in force for the relief of Insolvent debtors, or converses a meeting of creditors (whether formal or informal), or enters into liquidation (whether voluntary or compulsory) except a solvent voluntary liquidation for the purpose only of reconstruction or amalgamation, or has a receiver and/or manager, administrator or given by Buyer or Its directors or by a qualifying floating charge holder or a resolution is passed or a petition presented to any court for the maneced relating to the Insolvency or possible Insolvency of Buyer, or (ii) Buyer suffers or allows any execution, whether legal or equitable, to be levied on Its property or obtained against It, or fails to observe or perform any of its obligations under the Contract or 8.3 Products
- Seller shall be entitled to recover payment for the Products notwithstanding that ownership of any of the Products has not passed from Seller. 8.4

- Buyer grants Seller, its agents and employees an irrevocable license at any time to enter any premises where the Products are or may be stored In order to inspect them, or, where Buyer's right to possession has terminated, to recover them. On termination of the Contract, howsoever caused, Seller's (but not Buyer's) rights contained in this Article 8 shall remain In effect. 8.5
- 8.6

Security of Payment 9.1

Security of Payment If at any time Buyer; (i) fails to take delivery; or (ii) exceeds its credit limits; or (iii) is overdue with payments; or (iv) suspends its payments to Seller or any other supplier of Buyer; or (v) enter into insolvency as described in Article 8 or (vi) if in Seller's sole and reasonable opinion it appears that Buyer for any reason will have difficulties in collecting it's outstanding amounts; then Seller may at its own discretion and without liability or prejudice to its other rights and remedies under the Contract, dispose of the Products in transit and suspend or cancel further deliveries under the Contract or require advance payment or satisfactory security for payment in the form of an or demand guarantee from a first class international bank The said bank needs to be approved by Seller at Seller's sole discretion.

Warranties and Liabilities

Varianties and Liabilities Seller warrants that the Products correspond with their specification at the time of delivery according to provisions in this Article 10 This warranty is given by Seller subject to the following conditions and Seller has no liability; a) in esspect of any defect in the Products arising from any drawing, design or specification supplied by

- has no liability: a) in respect of any defect in the Products arising from any drawing, design or specification supplied by Buyer; b) in respect of any defect arising from fair wear and tear, damage, negligence, abnormal working conditions, storage, application and handling failure on Buyer's side, or failure to follow Seller's instructions (whether oral or in writing); c) if the Products are not used in accordance with the specification; d) if the total price for the Products delivered has not been paid by the due date for payment; e) for parts, materials or equipment not manufactured by the Seller, in respect of which Buyer shall only be entitled to the benefit of any such warranty or guarantee as given by the manufacture to Seller. Buyer shall examine the Products ary opin delivery. Claims from Buyer which is based on any defect in quality, volume, weight or condition of the Products or their failure to correspond with specifications shall be notified to Seller in writing within 14 days from (i) date of delivery or (ii) (where the defect or failure was not apparent on reasonable inspection) the date the defect or failure was or ought to have been discovered, If Buyer fails to notify Seller accordingly, Buyer shall be treated as having waived all claims connected with the matter which should have been notified. No action whatsoever may be brought against Seller in connection with the Products unless written 10.2
- 10.3
- 10.4
- connected with the matter which should have been notified. No action whatsoever may be brought against Seller in connection with the Products unless written notification is received by Seller within twelve -12- months after the delivery. Buyer has the burden of proof that the damage, loss or cost is caused by defective Products and is a result of having followed Seller's instructions or any other of the conditions named In this article. Where any valid claim is notified to Seller in accordance with these conditions, Seller shall at its sole option and discretion: (i) replace the Products (or the part in question) free of charge, or (ii) repair the Products as encroncide 10.5 appropriate

- Selier's limitation of liability under the Contract Subject to Article 11. 2, the following provisions set out the entire financial liability of Seller (including any liability for the acts or omissions of its employees, agents and sub-contractors) to Buyer in respect of: (i) any breach of these Conditions; and (ii) any delects related to or use made or resale by Buyer of any of the Products, or of any product incorporating any of the Products; and (iii) any representation, statement or tortious act or omission including negligence arising under or in connection with the Contract. All warranties, conditions and other terms implied by statute or law are, to the fullest extent permitted by law, excluded from the Contract. Nothing In these Conditions excludes or limits the liability of Seller: (i) for death or personal Injury caused by Seller's negligence; or (iii) for rany matter which it would be illegal for Seller to exclude or attempt to exclude its liability; or (iii) for fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation; or (iv) for gross negligence or will misconduct. 11 11.1
- 11.2
- wilful misconduct.
- Subject to Article 11.1 and Article 11.2 and due to the matter of proportionality between the value of the 114 Subject to Article 11.1 and Article 11.2 and due to the matter of proportionality between the value of the Products, Seller's margins and the potential loss or damage that may occur: Seller's total liability In law, contract, equity, tort (including negligence or breach of statutory duty), misrepresentation, restitution or otherwise, arising in connection with the performance or contemplated performance of the Contract shall be limited to 115 - one hundred and fifteen- percent of the Contract price of each individual Order be performed over a period of time exceeding 12 -twelve- months (counting from first to last physical delivery), Seller's maximum liability (as described In the previous sentence) Is further limited to 100 -one hundred- percent of the accumulated invoice value of Products delivered as part of the said individual Order in the 12 -twelve- months period prior to Seller's receiving of Buyer's notification of any defect. any defect.
- 11.5
- any defect. Seller shall not be liable to Buyer for loss of profit, loss of business and hire, harbour dues, docking fees or depletion of goodwill in each case whether direct, indirect or consequential, or any other claims for consequential or indirect compensation for loss or damage whatsoever and howsoever caused which arise out of or in connection with the Contract. Seller shall not be liable for any damage to property caused by the Products after delivery. Nor shall Seller be liable for damage to goods and property manufactured by Buyer including goods and property belonging to any third party. Buyer shall Indemnify and hold harmless the Seller for any third party claim related to such loss and damage. Seller shall take reasonable care when providing any services to Buyer but for the avoidance of any doubt 11.6
- Seller shall take reasonable care when providing any services to Buyer but for the avoidance of any doubt any services provided to Buyer by Seller will be subject to the provisions of this Article 11. 11.7

Force Maieure

Force Majeure Neither Seller nor Buyer shall be liable or be deemed to be in breach of the Contract by reason of any delay in performing, or any failure to perform, any of their obligations in relation to the Contract. If the delay or failure (i) was due to any cause beyond it's control that (ii) could not reasonably be expected when concluding the Contract and (iii) can not reasonably be avoided or overcome. Without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing, the following shall always be regarded as causes beyond Seller's or Buyer's reasonable control; Acts of God, explosion, flood, tempest, fire or accident; war or threat of war, sabotage, insurrection, terrorism, civil disturbance or requisition; acts, restrictions, regulations, prohibitions or regulations or embargoes; strikes, lock-outs or other industrial actions or trade disputes 12.1

Intellectual Property Rights

Buyer does not acquire any property rights in any intangible assets such as know-how and ideas including patents, patent applications, drawings, designs, trademarks, internet domain names, software and technical information, as well as any copyright relating thereto, whether registered or not which may have been made available to him or may have been generated as a result of the Contract and Seller or Jotun A/S (as applicable) remains the exclusive owner of any such intellectual property rights relating to the Products

Termination

14 1 Either party may terminate a Contract in the event of a material breach by the other party or in the event of the insolvency of the other party as such insolvency is described in Article 8.

15 1

- General Seller is a member of the Jotun Network of Companies and Seller may perform any of its obligations or exercise any of its rights hereunder by itself or through any other member of the Network provided that any act or omission of any such other member shall be deemed to be the act or omission of Seller only Each right or remedy of Seller and Buyer under the Contract is without prejudice to any other right or remedy, whether under the Contract or otherwise
- 15.2 15.3
- Teach right of response to the Contract or otherwise No waiver by Seller or Buyer of any breach of, or any default under, the Contract, including these No waiver by Seller or Buyer of any breach of, or any default under, the Contract, including these Conditions, shall be deemed or considered as a waiver of any subsequent breach or default of the same or any other provision of the Contract, including these Conditions is found by any court, tribunal or administrative body of competent jurisdiction to be wholly or partially invalid or unenforceable, it shall, to the extent of invalidity or unenforceability be deemed severable and the remaining provisions of the Contract and the remainder of such provision shall continue in full force and effect Except as set out in Article 15.1, the parties do not intend that any term of the Contract shall be enforceable by virtue of the Contract to any third-party contract by any person not a party to it Buyer's rights and obligations under the Contract may not be assigned or transferred to any third party without the written consent of Seller. Such consent not be unreasonably withheld. Jotun will be sending across promotional/transactional messages for taking valuable feedback and keeping customers up to date with our latest products & services 15.4
- 15.5
- 15 6 15.7

Governing law and disputes

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this Contract shall be governed by the substantive law of India and dispute arising out of or in connection with the contract, shall be subject to courts in Mumbai alone.